enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and based on the recommendations of 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, consent of the members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Sushil Kumar Aggarwal, Chairman & 

Whole Time Director from Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) to Rs. 1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh 

Twenty-Five Thousand) in excess of 5% of the net profit of the Company computed in the 

manner laid down in Section 198 of the Act till the tenure of his appointment and with a 

liberty to the Board of Directors (including Nomination and Remuneration committee) to 

alter and vary the terms and conditions of the remuneration as it may deem fit as may be

[...]

enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and based on the recommendations of 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, consent of the members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Sahil Aggarwal, Managing Director 

from Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) to Rs. 1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty-Five 

Thousand) in excess of 5% of the net profit of the Company computed in the manner laid 

down in Section 198 of the Act till the tenure of his appointment and with a liberty to the 

Board of Directors (including Nomination and Remuneration committee) to alter and vary

[...]

enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and based on the recommendations of 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, consent of the members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded to increase the remuneration of Mr. Nikhil Aggarwal, Whole Time 

Director from Rs. 75,000 (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand) to Rs. 1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh 

Twenty-Five Thousand) in excess of 5% of the net profit of the Company computed in the 

manner laid down in Section 198 of the Act till the tenure of his appointment with a liberty to 

the Board of Directors (including committee) to alter and vary the terms and conditions of

[...]

their consideration and approval by way of a Special resolution.  

ITEM NO. 4 

The members are informed that Mr. Nikhil Aggarwal was reappointed as a Whole Time Director 

of the Company for a period of five years w.e.f. April 14, 2022 at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000 

(Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand) per month.  

The members are further informed that his remuneration is within limits prescribed under the 

Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with Schedule VII of the Act.  

The members are further informed that as per Section 17(6)(e) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations